Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

The following is a translation of an announcement of PT First Media Tbk (a subsidiary of AcrossAsia Limited ("AcrossAsia") listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange in which AcrossAsia has an approximately 55.1% interest) published on the Indonesia Stock Exchange.

Hong Kong, 26th October, 2016

"	Letter No.	SB-051/CSL/BEI/X/2016
	Company Name	First Media Tbk
	Stock Code	KBLV
	Attachment	1
	Subject	Clarification on the News Coverage

News Coverage

Referring to clarification requested by the Indonesia Stock Exchange through a letter number S-06575/BEI.PP2/10-2016 dated 20 October, 2016 regarding Request for Clarification on News Coverage in Mass Media:

Name of Media	News Title	Date
kompas.com	Lippo Group called pay a consultant fees to avoid	19 October 2016
	the embezzlement news in the media	

No	Question	
	Clarification on the truth of the news:	
1	Related cases as contained in website of kompas.com, nor related and not relating to	
	the Company.	
	The Company, either directly or indirectly, never asking or giving a contract to a	
	consultant or anyone else for imaging the Company related to the case.	
	Other information/significant events which are material and may affect the	
2	sustainability of the Company and affect the Company's share price.	
	The Company do not have information or occurrence other important material and can	
	affect the lives of the Company or the prices of stocks of the Company.	

Sender	Harianda Noerlan
Position	Corporate Secretary
Date and Time	24 October 2016 20:47:58
Attachment	20161024 KBLV Tanggapan S-06575 (20Okt2016).pdf

This document is an official document of First Media Tbk which does not require a signature since it is electronically generated by the electronic reporting system. First Media Tbk takes full responsibility for the information contained in this document.

No: SB-051/CSL/BEI/X/2016 Jakarta, 24 October 2016

To

Indonesia Stock Exchange

Indonesia Stock Exchange Building, Tower 1 Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 52-53 Jakarta Selatan - 12190

For the attention of: Mr. Mugi Bayu Pratama

Acting Head of Division for Company Assessment Group 2

Re: Response to the Request for Explanation of Indonesia Stock Exchange's Letter

No. S-06575/BEI.PP2/10-2016 dated 20 October 2016

Dear Sir,

In response to the letter of Indonesia Stock Exchange ("BEI") S-06575/BEI.PP2/10-2016 dated 20 October 2016 regarding "Request for Clarification on the News Coverage" relating to the news as published in website of kompas.com on 19 October 2016, please find below our response :

1. Clarification on the Truth of the News.

Response:

Related cases as contained in website of kompas.com, nor related and not relating to the Company.

The Company, either directly or indirectly, never asking or giving a contract to a consultant or anyone else for imaging the Company related to the case.

2. Other information/significant events which are material and may affect the sustainability of the Company and affect the Company's share price.

Response:

The Company do not have information or occurrence other important material and can affect the lives of the Company or the prices of stocks of the Company.

Please be informed accordingly and thank you for your attention.

Yours sincerely,

PT First Media Tbk

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Harianda Noerlan

Director and Corporate Secretary

Copy:

- The Board of Directors of Indonesia Stock Exchange"

This announcement, for which the Directors of AcrossAsia (namely, executive Director: Mr. Vicente Binalhay ANG; and independent non-executive Directors: Dr. Boh Soon LIM, Mr. Thomas Yee Man LAW and Mr. Ganesh Chander GROVER) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market (the "GEM") of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to AcrossAsia. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least seven days from its date of publication and on AcrossAsia's website at www.across-asia.com.